

EMERGENCY MANAGER CITY OF FLINT GENESEE COUNTY MICHIGAN

ORDER No. 7

ADOPTION OF BIENNIAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEARS 2016 AND 2017

BY THE POWER AND AUTHORITY VESTED IN THE EMERGENCY MANAGER ("EMERGENCY MANAGER") FOR THE CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN ("CITY") PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN'S PUBLIC ACT 436 OF 2012, LOCAL FINANCIAL STABILITY AND CHOICE ACT, ("PA 436"); GERALD AMBROSE, THE EMERGENCY MANAGER, ISSUES THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager has broad powers in receivership to rectify the financial emergency and to assure the fiscal accountability of the City and its capacity to provide or cause to be provided necessary services essential to the public health, safety and welfare; and

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager acts in place of local officials, specifically the Mayor and City Council, unless the Emergency Manager delegates specific authority; and

Pursuant to PA 436, the Emergency Manager shall develop and may amend a written financial and operating plan for the City, which shall have the objectives of assuring that the City is able to provide or cause to be provided governmental services essential to the public health, safety and welfare and assuring the fiscal accountability of the local government; and

Pursuant to PA 436, and as a precondition to recommending the transition of the City to home rule with oversight by a Receivership Transition Advisory Board, the Emergency Manager is to enact a two year budget; and

The budget being enacted has been developed in concert with the Mayor of the City of Flint, and the City Administrator, who have committed to presenting this budget to the City Council for the

purpose of having the City Council review the budget, and conduct a public hearing on said budget, and to consider amendments to said budget, which amendments shall be presented to the Mayor, City Administrator and Receivership Transition Advisory Board for approval, should such Board be established;

Based on the foregoing, it is hereby ordered that the attached Biennial Budget for Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017, including the Master Fee Schedule, is adopted and shall be effective July 1, 2015. Staffing reductions and/or additions set forth in the Biennial Budget for Fiscal Years 2015 and 2016 shall be implemented upon direction of the Emergency Manager, or by the City Administrator, if there is no longer an Emergency Manager.

This Order is effective immediately.

This Order may be amended, modified, repealed or terminated by any subsequent Order issued by the Emergency Manager.

Dated: 4-28-15

By:

Gerald Ambrose

Emergency Manager

City of Flint

xc:

State of Michigan Department of Treasury

Mayor Dayne Walling Flint City Council Inez Brown, City Clerk

S:\P. Bade\EM2015\Orders\Orders\Order.No.7.FY 16 17 budget adoption.04.28.15.docx